

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO. 244 M.D. 2021

DOUG MCLINKO,

PETITIONER,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; AND VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

RESPONDENTS.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF IN THE FORM OF A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
SUMMARY RELIEF**

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG, ESQUIRE
Pennsylvania Bar No. 89151
ZIMOLONG, LLC
353 W. Lancaster Avenue,
Suite 300
Wayne, PA 19087
(215) 665-0842
wally@zimolonglaw.com

Harmeet K. Dhillon, Esq.
Stuart McCommas, Esq.
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
(*pro hac vice pending*)

Attorneys for petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MCLINKO HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE ACT 77.	2
A. AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, MCLINKO HAS A SUBSTANTIAL, PARTICULARIZED INTEREST IN THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ACT 77.	3
1. MCLINKO’S DUTIES ARE NOT PURELY MINISTERIAL.	6
2. MCLINKO HAS STANDING EVEN THOUGH HE BRINGS THIS ACTION ALONE.	8
B. MCLINKO HAS TAXPAYER STANDING.	9
II. LACHES DOES NOT BAR MCLINKO’S CLAIM.....	11
A. <i>KELLY</i> IS NOT BINDING PRECEDENT.	11
B. THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES DOES NOT APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING THE INAPPLICABILITY OF <i>KELLY</i>	13
III. THE STATUTE DOES NOT PRECLUDE MCLINKO’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE	17
A. THE 180-DAY TIME PERIOD IS A JURISDICTIONAL PROVISION NOT A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	18
B. IN ALL EVENTS, A 180-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS VOID.	19
IV. ACT 77 VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	21
A. THE ORIGINAL AND PLAIN MEANING OF THE PHRASE “TO OFFER TO VOTE” MEANS TO VOTE IN PERSON BY MANUALLY DELIVERING THE BALLOT AS REQUIRED BY LAW.	21
1. <i>CHASE</i> AND <i>LANCASTER CITY</i> ARE BINDING PRECEDENT.....	23

2. IN PERSON VOTING IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ORIGINAL AND PLAIN
MEANING OF OFFER TO VOTE.24

B. ARTICLE VII, § 1 ESTABLISHES THE QUALIFICATIONS TO VOTE AND
METHOD OF VOTING.26

C. THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN CLASSES OF VOTERS ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
ABSENTEE EXCLUDES OTHER CLASSES.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of McCracken</i> , 88 A.2d 787 (Pa.1952).....	6, 7
<i>Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979).....	3, 4
<i>Boord v. Maurer</i> , 22 A.2d 902 (Pa.1941).....	6
<i>Cagey v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 A.3d 458 (Pa. 2018).....	11
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	22, 25
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Baldwin v. Richard</i> , 751 A.2d 647 (Pa. 2000).....	13
<i>Donald Trump v. Philadelphia Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 241 A.3d 120 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	6
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	2
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	9
<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Twp.</i> , 907 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006).....	17, 20
<i>Griffin v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000).....	23

<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	16
<i>In re Admin. No.,1-MD-2003</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	22, 26
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F.Supp.3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	12
<i>Koter v. Cosgrove</i> , 844 A.2d 29 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....	16, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	20
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2012)	12
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	21
<i>Pittsburg Palisades Park, LLC v. Com.</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	10
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	2, 20
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 643 Pa. 474, 173 A.3d 1110 (2017)	21

<i>School Districts of Deer Lakes and Allegheny v. Kane</i> , 345 A.2d 658 (Pa. 1975).....	27
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	19
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Stroyer v. Thomas</i> , 81 A.2d 435 (Pa. 1951).....	7
<i>William Penn School District v. Pa. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 170 A.2d 412 (Pa. 2017).....	19
<i>Wilson et ux. v. Philadelphia School District</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	14
<i>Wilson v. King of Prussia Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 221 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1966).....	14
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 72 A.3d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	23

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(1)	19
25 P.S. § 2642(f)	3,7
25 P.S. § 2642(g)	3,7
25 P.S. § 2642(i)	3,7
25 P.S. § 2642(j)	3,7
25 P.S. § 2644 (a)	3, 7
25 P.S. § 3151	3
25 P.S. §3154	3
25 P.S. §3158	3
42 Pa. C. S. § 761(a)(l)	18

Constitutional Provisions

Article VII, § 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 1
Article VII, § 4 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 25
Article VII, § 14 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 26

Other Authorities

Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 17

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts
(2012)..... 22
